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ADDENDUM NO. 2
BID NO. 1401
CENTRAL WATER RESERVOIR #3 RECOATING Rebid
ISSUE DATE: 12/15/111

THE BIDDER SHALL ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM UNDER THE SECOND

ADDENDUM LINE ON THE FIRST PAGE OF THE BID PROPOSAL.

1. CLARIFICATION - SECTION 09970 COATINGS PART lll Execution Section 3.02

SURFACE PREPARATION, GENERAL

This section shall also include the use of grit and shot (80% grit and 20% shot) for the surface

preparation. The grit can be re-used if the grit is recycled to its new and clean state.

This supersedes the response to Comment 2 in Addendum 1.

2, CLARIFICATION - SECTION 09970 COATINGS PART | GENERAL
Section 1.07 Paragraph | Surface Preparation

3. The Contractor will be required to blast and coat the underside of all non-fixed support

columns during interior recoating applications.

The columns in the reservoir are welded to the floor and therefore are not required to
be blasted or coated on the underside.

3. CLARIFICATION - Comment 5 of Addendum 1 Regarding Caulking

The rafters supported by the I-beams are to be caulked, wedged and painted.
The ceiling steel sheets overlapping the seams are to also be caulked.

Comment 1
Can Steel Grit be used on the exterior with automated machinery and/or under containment?

Response 1

Yes, the steel grit can be used on the exteridr with automated machinery or containment. '
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Comment 2

Is 100% containment required for exterior abrasive blasting and coating?
Response 2

No, 100% containment is not requiréd for abrasive blasting and coating. But the Contractor is to ensure
that the surrounding areas are not impacted by the grit and overspray.

Comment3
What is the existing coating? What is its average thickness?

Response 3

The City does not have any records regarding what the existing cdating is but the bidder can reference
Section 9970 Section 303 SURFACE INTERIOR PREPARATION, SPECIFIC Paragraph F. The average
thickness ranges from 5.0 mils to 8.5 mils.

Comment 4

Is the Cathodic Protection to be removed and reinstalled with existing or removed and replaced with new?

Response 4

The existing cathodic protection removal and reinstallation is to be included in the base bid. If the City
determines that the cathodic protection requires replacing, then it will be included in Alternative Bid #1.

Comment 5

What is the thickness of the tank?

Response 5

The tank is approximately 1-inch thick along the lower plate, contractor is to verify.
Comment 6

What materials is the roof vent, dome and the roof hatch made of?

Response 6

The roof vent, dome and hatch are made out of steel.

7. ALL OTHER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND DRAWINGS REMAIN UNCHANGED.
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